



Framework: Collaborative Delivery Framework

Supplier: Ove Arup & Partners Ltd

Company Number: 01312453

Geographical Area: North East

Contract Name: T98, PSRA and PIP Support

Project Number: ENV6007290R

Contract Type: Professional Service Contract

Option: Option E

Contract Number: C27787

Stage: OBC_to_FBC

Revision	Status	(Originator		ewer	Date

```
This contact is made pursuant to the Pronework Agreement (15a "Agreement") dated 51st day of April 2519 and Pronework Agreement Steenoon Operal of April 2023 between the Core and the Consultate in relation to the Cubilizative Delivery Pronework. The order agreement and the following Companies are incorporated at on the Contract by inference.
                                                                                                                                                                                                       Schedules 1 to 23 inclusive of the Framework schedules are relied upon within this contract.
                                                                                                                                                                                                             The following documents are incorporated into this contract by reference 
THE PIRA PP_Scape 2so 2025
Part One - Data provided by the Client 
Statement given is a 
actic control.

1. General — The control of control 7 as the car is award the closes for the following on a dynam the 
daples and security option of the MC Professional Service Control Labs 2027.
                                                                                                                                                                                                       Main Option 8 Option for resolving and W2 avoiding 6 fourter
                                                                                                                                                                                     Macedan (March )

Macedan (March )

10 Chapter of the See
11 The Teacher of pages
110 The Seed of the See
111 The Teacher of pages
111 The Seed of the See
111 The Seed of the
                                                                                                                                                                                           Address for electronic communications.
The Service Manager is:
Address for communications.
                                                                                                                                                                                           Makes for extract commentees the Makes and a Section of the Control of the Makes and a Section of the Control of the Makes and and of the Control of the Con
                                                                                                                                                                                                       The period after the Contract Date within which the Consultant is to submit a first programme for acceptance is:
                                                                                                                                                                               The period offer the Content tible wittle wit of the Cone start is to work of the Cone start in the Content tible with the Cone start in week.

This period between competent of the while of the service and the orders close is a content close in the close 
                                                                                                                                                                                                 The interest rate is 2,00% per annum (not besitten 2) above the libes once of the libes in disciplined
```

The ocat one for which the Concultant provides a charge for the cost of support people and office overhead are

These are will allowed profession (Shell's, Mark 144).

1. In the select

2. In the select

3. In the select

3. In the select

4. In the

The beautiful displayers is applied to the control of the control

The Adulticor is:

Address for communications:

13 be confirmed*

Address for extrain c communications 11 to confined?

The Adhabitation communication is The Sistillation of Civil Engineers

The control of the co

223 United Contracts

Tourns may ring indexign or rework on this contract due to a fault or exter of the Consultant will neither be an allowable cost under this contract or any subsequent contract nor will it be a Compressit or event under this contract or any subsequent contract under this project or projection.

The Management of the Conference of the Conferen

I 29 Payment for Service Provided to Date
Dates entirely (likes I I I 2) (2) and register with
Third policy (likes I I I 2) (2) and register with
Third 2) (2) The Perk of Service Provided to Date is the SERI Dates for the West the Service Manager function will have
not exceed the Service Provided to Date shall not exceed the Service Service Service to Date shall not exceed the Service for the same as provided under clause 28.37.

TILL PIC - The adjustment for our compliance with house.

Diete energy (LLT (E) and implies with the following closes
for a KLT thousand pick of the beginning follows.

If a few this follows closed the job pick of the beginnings to the associat of the before Cost excluding the cost
of bediended better the beginning the processor follows the processor and which cost to be pick of the pick

Secondary Options

OPTION X2: Changes in the law

The *law of* e *project* is the law of England and Wales, subject to the jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales

OPTION X10: Information modelling

The period after the Contract Date within which the *Consultant* is to submit a first Information Execution Plan for acceptance is

OPTION X18: Limitation of liability

The Consultant's liability to the Client for indirect or consequential loss is limited to

£1,000,000

The Consultant's liability to the Client for Defects that are not found until after the defects date is limited to

£1,000,000.00

The end of liability date is 6 years after the

Completion of the whole of the service

OPTION X20: Key Performance Indicators (not used with Option X12)

The *incentive schedule* for Key Performance Indicators is in Schedule 17

A report of performance against each Key Performance Indicator is provided at intervals of

3 months

Y(UK)2: The Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996

The period for payment is 14 days after the date on which payment becomes due

Y(UK)3: The Contracts (Rights of Third Parties Act) 1999

term *beneficiary*

no Terms under this cont no Beneficiaries under this contract

Part Two - Data provided by the Consultant

Completion of the data in full, according to the Options chosen, is essential to create a complete contract.

1 General

The *Consultant* is Name

Address for communications



dave.higginson@arup.com

Address for electronic communications

The fee percentage is

Option E

14.00%

The key persons are

Name (1) Job Responsibilities Qualifications Experience

Name (2) Job Responsibilities Qualifications Experience



Name (3) Job Responsibilities Qualifications Experience

Name (4) Job Responsibilities Qualifications Experience

Name (5) Job Responsibilities Qualifications Experience

Name (6) Job Responsibilities Qualifications Experience

Name (7)

Job Responsibilities Qualifications Experience

The following matters will be included in the Early Warning Register

3 Time

The programme identified in the Contract Data is

N/A

Resolving and avoiding disputes

The Senior Representatives of the Consultant are



Name (2) Address for communications

Address for electronic communications

X10: Information Modelling

The $information\ execution\ plan\$ identified in the Contract Data is N/A

Contract Execution

Client execution

Signed Underhand by [PRINT NAME]	for and on behalf of the Environment Agency

Consultant execution

Signed Underhand by [PRINT NAME] for and on behalf of Ove Arup & Partners Ltd